
AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF BURLINGAME AND WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC.  

FOR CONTRACT TREE PRUNING AND STUMP REMOVAL SERVICES  

 

 

 THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 is by and between West Coast Arborists, Inc. (“Contractor”) 

and the City of Burlingame, a public body of the State of California (“City”) to provide contract tree 

pruning and stump removal as specified in the contract dated July 6, 2021, and hereby amends the 

previous between the parties, hereinafter called the “Agreement”. 

 

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, on July 6, 2021, the City executed an agreement to work with the Contractor 

for contract tree pruning and stump removal services in the amount of $1,276,335; and 

 

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2024, the City executed Amendment No. 1 to the agreement 

for contract tree pruning and stump removal services, to extend the term of the contract to July 6, 

2025, and increase the contract amount by $800,000 (Resolution No. 005-2024); and 

 

WHEREAS, on August 19, 2024, the City executed Amendment No. 2 to the agreement for 

contract pruning and stump removal services, to increase the contract amount an additional 

$800,000 to enable the contractor to complete preventative maintenance, grid pruning, and provide 

on-call services; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City has determined the need to extend the contract as provided in the 

Agreement to complete preventative maintenance grid pruning and on-call services of the 

contractor; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City has estimated the costs associated with identified work to be 

$1,700,000 for two fiscal years; and 

 

WHEREAS, the term of the agreement shall be until June 30, 2027, to provide a reasonable 

timeline to provide necessary contract tree pruning and stump removal services. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. The City Manager is authorized and directed to enter into Amendment No. 3 to the 

Contractual Services Agreement with West Coast Arborists, Inc. to provide contract 

tree pruning and stump removal as specified in the contract dated July 6, 2021, with 

a term to be extended until June 30, 2027, and to increase the contract amount by 

$1,700,000, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $4,576,335 

 

2. Except as expressly amended in this Amendment No. 3, all other terms and 

conditions contained in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.   

 

 



 

 

 

2 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Consultant and City execute this Amendment No. 3 to the 

Agreement. 

 

CITY OF BURLINGAME    CONTRACTOR 

501 Primrose Road     West Coast Arborist, Inc.  

Burlingame, CA 94010    2200 East Via Burton 

       Anaheim, CA  92806 

 

 

By:       By:       

Lisa K. Goldman     Patrick Mahoney  

City Manager      President 

 

Date:        Date:       

 

 

 

Attest:       Federal Employer ID Number: 95-3250682

 Meaghan Hassel-Shearer   License Number: 366764   

 City Clerk     Expiration Date: 12/31/26 ______ 

 

 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

 

 

       

Michael Guina 

City Attorney  

 

 

 

Attachments: 

Exhibit A - Contract Extension 

Exhibit B – Originally Executed Contract and Scope of Work 

 


